as the Sales and Marketing agency to promote and sell the flats in the said 

project. 

4.          The Complainant had booked a Flat No. 203 on the 2nd Floor, 4th Block in the said 

project through the channel partner M/s Bhuvanateza Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd., and paid the total 

sale consideration amount of ₹16,50,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand only). The 

Complainant stated that she has been waiting for the registration of the said flat for more than 

three years, but despite full payment, the Respondents failed to execute and register the Sale 

Deed in her favour. 

5.       After payment of the total sale consideration, the Complainant was issued an Agreement

[...]

legal or contractual nexus exists between this Respondent and Respondent No.1 under the 

purview of the Act. 

17.        Further, submitted that he entered into an Agreement of Sale with the Complainant and 

received the total sale consideration of ₹16,50,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand 

only). There was no written or oral agreement or MoU with Respondent No.1 authorizing him 

to execute any such transaction. The Respondent No.2 stated that he had intended to act as an 

independent marketing intermediary to facilitate a transaction between Respondent No.1 and